
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul Rogers, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 383408 or e-mail progers@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Herefordshire Schools Forum 
 

 

Date: Friday 9 July 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  
Hereford  HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383408 
Email: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Herefordshire 
Schools Forum 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Mrs JS Powell 
Vice-Chairman Mr NPJ Griffiths 
  

Mr J A Chapman Anglican Church 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Secondary Schools Headteacher 

(Voluntary Aided) 
Mr N O'Neil Secondary Schools  (Community) 
Mrs S Woodrow Secondary Schools 
Vacancy Secondary Headteachers 
Mr S Pugh Primary Schools Headteacher 

(Community) 
Rev D Hyett Voluntary Aided Primary School 
Mrs J Cecil Primary Schools Headteacher (Voluntary 

Controlled) 
Mr P Box Primary Schools 
Mr S Matthews Primary Headteachers Small Schools 
Ms T Kneale Primary Schools 
Vacancy Primary Headteachers Small Schools 
Mrs J Baker Secondary School Governor 
Vacancy Special School Governor 
Mr T Edwards Primary School Governor 
Mrs S Bailey Special Schools 
Mrs E Christopher Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher 
Mr J Docherty Secondary Schools 
Mrs A Pritchard Teaching Staff Representative 
Mr M Harrisson Teacher Representative 
Mr J Godfrey 14-19 Representative 
Mr A Shaw 14-19 Representatives 
Mrs A Jackson 
Mrs R Lloyd 

Early Years Representative 
Early Years Representative 

  
 

  
Councillor PD Price Observer 
Councillor WLS Bowen Observer 

 
 

  Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  9 JULY 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year.  
   
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN     
   
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  
   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
4. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Forum. 
 

   
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS      
•   
7. MINUTES   1 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2010.  
   
8. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS     
   
 To consider any issues raised as either a late item or any other business. 

 
 

   
9. CONSTITUTION   11 - 22  
   
 To consider an amendment to the constitution to include an Academies 

representative. 
 

 

   
10. REPORT OF BUDGET WORKING GROUP - 20 APRIL 2010   23 - 86  
   
 To consider the recommendations of the Budget Working Group.  

 

 

   
11. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT   87 - 100  
   
 To inform Schools Forum of the final Dedicated Schools Grant for 2010/11 

and the Outturn for 2009/10.   
 

 

   
12. PROPOSED PROCEDURE FOR APPROVING TRANSFER OF REVENUE 

BALANCES TO CAPITAL   
101 - 104  

   
 To seek endorsement of the proposed process for the transfer of schools’ 

revenue budgets to capital.  
 

 

   
13. PROPOSAL TO FUND REQUIREMENT FOR 25 HOURS SHORT 

STAY/PRU PROVISION   
105 - 118  

   
 To endorse recommendations to fund the requirement to provide 

pupils at Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) with 25 hours of provision. 
 



 

 

 
   
14. CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD MANAGEMENT GROUP MEETINGS     
   
 The Chairman will give a brief verbal report on her involvement with the 

Board on the Schools Forum behalf. 
 

   
15. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11   119 - 120  
   
 To consider the Schools Forum Work Programme 2010/11.  
   



$2BOA5J3J.DOC 

The Public's Rights to
[...]
 COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  Hereford  HR1 
1SH on Monday 17 May 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Mrs JS Powell (Chairman) 
Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs S Bailey, Mrs J Baker, Mr P Box, Mr P Burbidge, Mrs J Cecil, Mr J Docherty, 

Mr T Edwards, Mr M Harrisson, Rev. D Hyett, Mrs A Jackson, Ms T Kneale, 
Mrs R Lloyd, Mr N O'Neil, Ms A Pritchard, Mr S Pugh, 
Mr A Shaw and Mrs S Woodrow, 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors PD Price and WLS Bowen 
  
  
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr J Chapman, Mrs S Catlow -Hawkins, Mrs E 
Christopher and Mr J Godfrey. 
 

76. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Mr T Leach substituted for Mr J Chapman. 
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

78. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2010 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

79. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

80. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
The meeting agreed to include the Work Programme as an additional item no.14, Minute 
No.88 refers. 
 
 

81. SCHOOLS FORUM REGULATIONS UPDATE   
 
The Head of Improvement presented a report informing the Forum on updated Regulations 
which reconstitutes Forum membership to include representatives from Academies and non-
school members as appropriate. The Department of Children Schools and Families had also 
reviewed Budget Shares and Finance Regulations in order to support the developing learning 
routes for children and young people as identified in the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and 
Learning Act 2009. The amendments also enabled schools to pool resources with partner 
agencies and/or contribute to the work of the Children’s Trust Board as well as facilitating 

AGENDA ITEM 7

1



 

links between Schools Forum and the Children’s Trust with the expectation that the Trust 
consults with the Forum in agreeing the Children and Young Peoples Plan priorities.  
 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Schools Forum 
 

(a) is reconstituted by 1 September 2010 to ensure that membership is fully 
compliant with the amended statutory regulations: The Schools Forum 
(England) Regulations 2010 No. 344 (appendix 1 to the report); 

 
(b) Notes the amended School Budget Shares Regulations 2010 No. 190 

(appendix 2 to the report) and the funding opportunities identified 
within; 

(c) Notes the amended School Finance Regulations 2010 No. 210 (appendix 
3 to the report) and the funding opportunities identified within; and 

(d) Notes the enhanced links and responsibilities associated with the 
Children’s Trust. 

 
82. REVISED CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM   

 
The Democratic Services Officer presented a report which proposed a Member Code 
within the Forum constitution with regard to declarations of interest. He emphasised that 
currently, members were referred to Herefordshire Council’s guidance on declarations of 
interests. However, Herefordshire Councillors and co-opted non elected members were 
bound by the Code but that Forum members were not bound by it. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the following amendments to Annex 2 attached to the 
report: 
 

(a) the replacement of the word ’the headteacher’ and ‘headteacher’s’ 
with the words ‘an employee’ and employee’s’ respectively in 
paragraph one; 

 
(b) the replacement of the words ‘a headteacher/governor’ be replaced 

with the words ‘for example employed’ 
 
the Schools Forum approves 
 

(i)      the proposed amendment to the Schools Forum constitution as set    
out in paragraph 5 of the report; and 

(ii) the requirement for members to complete a Notification of Interests 
form.  

 
83. FORECAST SCHOOL BALANCES 2009/10   

 
The Head of Financial Services presented a report which updated Schools Forum on 
forecast school balances for 2009/10. Circulated at the meeting, a copy of w
[...]
February and the report before members was to draw attention to a more detailed 
report that would be brought to the Forum in July. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

88. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Forum considered the Work Programme for 2010, a copy of which was circulated at 
the meeting and is attached to the Minutes. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the following items be added to: 
 

(a) July 2010 Work Programme 
 

(i) Funding to provide equitable and fairer formula funding for all 
schools review. 

 
(b) October 2010 Work Programme 

 
(ii) SEN/AEN Funding Review. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 am CHAIRMAN 

6



7



8



9



10



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer on (01432) 383408 

  

$qm52cu5a.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 9 JULY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVISED CONSTITUTION FOR SCHOOLS FORUM 

OFFICER: INTERIM ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE – LEGAL 
AND DEMOCRATIC 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide – All Schools.   

Purpose 

To consider an amendment to the constitution to include an Academies representative. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

That the Schools Forum approves the proposed amendment to the Schools Forum 
constitution, to include membership from Herefordshire Academies as proposed in paragraph 
3 of the report. 

Key Points Summary 

• An amendment to the constitution to include an Academy representative. 

Alternative Options 

There are no alternative options. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1 Whilst agreeing to make declarations of interest where appropriate using Herefordshire 
Council’s Code for guidance, there should be provision for a specific Code regarding 
declarations of interest within the constitution of the Forum for its members to adhere to.  

2 The current protocol does not ensure that Forum members are bound to disclose interests. The 
recommended protocol will ensure that me
[...]
 the Forum should contact the Clerk in the first instance on telephone 
number 01432 383408. 
 

22



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Malcolm Green on (01432) 260818 
  

$echdkghq.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 9 JULY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: REPORT OF BUDGET WORKING GROUP - 20 
APRIL 2010 

SCHOOLS FINANCE 
MANAGER 

MALCOLM GREEN 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 
County-wide 

Purpose 
To consider the recommendations of the Budget Working Group.  

Key Decision  
This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Schools Forum considers the recommendations of the Budget Working Party as follows; 

 a   The role of the Budget Working Group be agreed as set out in the report and included 
in the School Forum’s constitution  

 b The initial budget assumptions for 2011/12 be noted  

 c That the Budget Working Group undertake further work on the local pupil premium and 
that a detailed report on social deprivation funding including a budget strategy that 
ensures achievement of the 100% funding target by 2014/15 be considered by Schools 
forum in the autumn as pert of the 2011/12 budget preparation. 

 d To approve the method of allocating the balance of the School Lunch Grant for 
2010/11.   

Key Points Summary 

The report is a summary of the Budget Working Group’s meeting and presents proposals on 

• The role of the group 

• Initial assumptions on the 2011/12 Schools Budget 

• Further work options on social deprivation funding 

AGENDA ITEM 10

23



• Choices for allocating School Lunch Grant to schools in 2010/11. 

Alternative Options 

1. There are no alternative options at this stage.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Recommendations of the Budget Working Group on 20thApril 2010. 

Introduction and Background 

3. The Budget Working Group (BWG) met on 20th April to consider the role and membership of 
the group, the preliminary budget information available for 2011/12 including the l
[...]
27 68 144 84 84
E0702 THE PRIORY PRU 19 1,163 48 102 0 1,163 1,163

21440.34 48,607 52,133 111,565 52,297 48,607 100,905

86



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Malcolm Green, Schools Finance Manager (01432) 260818 
  

$gw1hrdm2.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 9 JULY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  

OFFICER; SCHOOLS FINANCE MANAGER 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Schools Forum of the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2010/11 and the Outturn for 
2009/10 .   

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Schools Forum: 

(a) to note the final DSG settlement and the increase of 3.5% in the Individual Schools Budget; 
 

(b) to comment on the Section 251 Budget Statement as appropriate.  

(c) to retain the 2009/10 DSG underspend of £128k to help meet the forecast overspends in  out 
county placements and  school business rates. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Individual Schools Budget (ISB) is the amount distributed direct to schools and has 
increased overall by 3.5%. Primary budgets have increased by 3.2%, high school budgets by 
3.6% and special school budgets by 5.8%. 

• The total 2009/10 DSG underspend is : £727k  comprising of 

o      Prior commitments of  

§ £186k for rates rebates which Forum has already agreed to distribute to 
schools over the three years from April 2010 

AGENDA ITEM 11

87



§ £413k which is the balance of the 2008/09 underspend allocated to 
schools over three years and yet to be drawn down.  

o An underspend of £128k in 2009/10 on central expenditure   

Alternative Options 

1 No alternative options or projects have been identified at this stage. Schools Forum can 
propose initiatives to be developed and considered alongside those identified in this report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The recommendations seek to ensure considered decisions for the use of the Dedicated 
Schools 
[...]
unty placements within the Joint Agency Management 
budget for children with complex medical, social and educational needs an £248k overspend 
in the cost allocated to DSG is forecast in 10/11. Additionally, revaluations of school business 
rates (after school budgets had been issued) has resulted in increased costs of £198k. It is 
proposed that the £128k under spend in DSG from 2009/10 is retained to help meet these 
unexpected costs.  

B. DSG Outturn 2009/10 

12. DfE have confirmed DSG at £84.526 million for 2009/10 following the agreement of a late 

89



reduction in recoupment costs of £7k for the Hereford Academy.    

13 School balances of £5,497k have been carried forward to the new financial year – this is an 
increase of £21k from the previous year. Primary school balances are £2,882k (a net reduction 
of £54k), high school balances are £1,853k (a net reduction of £139k), special school 
balances are £179k (a net increase of £115k).  Pupil Referral Units and Extended schools 
account for the remaining increase of £99k. At the end of 2009/10 six schools were in deficit 
and the total deficit was £233k compared previously with 6 schools and a total deficit of £262k 
at the end of 2008/09. Recovery plans will be agreed with those schools newly entering a 
deficit position  

14. As required by DSG grant regulations, an underspend of £727k has been carried forward to 
2010/11. This comprises  

§ Prior commitments of £186k for rates rebates which Schools Forum agreed would 
be distributed to schools over the three year period from April 2010,  

§ Prior commitments of £413k which is the balance of the 2008/09 
underspend yet to be drawn down by schools over the agreed three year 
period.   

§ £128k representing the actual underspend on central DSG services in 2009/10.  
The main year end variances in central DSG funded services are as follows: 

Over spends Amount Reason 

Banded Funding  - 
Primary  

£121k   Increased applications for Bands 3 & 4 

Inte
[...]
Y 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROPOSED PROCEDURE FOR APPROVING 
TRANSFER OF REVENUE BALANCES TO CAPITAL 

OFFICER: HEAD OF ACCESS & CAPITAL COMMISSIONING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To seek endorsement of the proposed process for the transfer of schools’ revenue budgets to capital.  

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT the Schools Forum: 

 (a) Endorse the proposed process, detailed in paragraph 11, to be applied for 
all categories of school seeking to transfer revenue funds to capital. 

Key Points Summary 

• Currently, schools may transfer revenue funds to capital without restriction. 

• The Schools Forum has expressed concern that this allows schools to avoid claw-back of 
revenue funds 

• This paper provides a proposed process and criteria for ensuring that transfers from revenue to 
capital are only made in respect of specific and approved capital schemes.   

Alternative Options 

1 The recommendation proposes a number of criteria which must be met if the transfer of funds 
from revenue to capital is to be approved.  The observations of Schools Forum on these 
criteria will be welcome together with any proposal to amend, delete or add to the criteria. 

AGENDA ITEM 12

101



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The recommendation will ensure that revenue funds are only transferred to capital in order to 
fund specific capital schemes, approved by the Local Authority (and where relevant the 
appropriate diocese) as an essential means of delivering the specific capital scheme and 
within a reasonable time frame.     

Introduction and Background 

3 At its meeting on 23 February 2010 the Schools Forum accepted a recommendation from the 
Budget Working Party that revenue balances must only be transferred to capital where a 
capital plan has been approved by the local authority, or in the case of Voluntary Aided 
schools, the Locally Coordinated Voluntary Aided Programme Committee.  The Forum
[...]
 revenue funding  

v. With the exception of capital schemes which address issues identified in (iii) 
above, the revenue contribution to any individual capital scheme shall not exceed 
50% of the cost of the scheme.    

vi. The Capital Commissioning and Planning Team will monitor the use of the 
transferred revenue funding and the timescale in which it is used. 

vii. If required, the Capital Commissioning & Planning Team will provide an annual 
report to Schools Forum on the requests that have met the criteria and been 
approved and on the subsequent use of those funds in delivering the approved 
capital schemes.    

 

Community Impact 

12 Capital investment in schools has wide ranging community impacts, benefiting children and 
young people and their families across Herefordshire.  The transfer of revenue funding to 
capital as an essential means of financing a capital scheme will help to realise such benefits.  

103



Financial Implications 

13 The use of revenue funding to support capital schemes that are supported by the Local 
Authority or Locally Coordinated Voluntary Aided Programme Committee will increase the 
number of capital schemes that can be afforded and achieved. 

14 Revenue balances will not be transferred to capital unless there is a scheme which is 
supported by the Local Authority or Locally Coordinated Voluntary Aided Programme 
Committee.  

 Legal Implications 

15 None identified   

Risk Management 

16 No risks identified  

Consultees 

18 None  

Appendices 

19 None 

Background Papers 

Report of Budget Working Party, 22 January 2010, as considered at Schools Forum on 23 February 
2010. 

104



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Les Knight – Head of Additional Needs on (01432) 261724 (lknight1@herefordshire.gov.uk)  
  

  

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 9 JULY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROPOSAL TO FUND REQUIREMENT FOR 25 
HOURS SHORT STAY/PRU PROVISION 

OFFICER:  HEAD OF ADDITIONAL NEED
[...]
refordshire Schools Forum – Work Programme 2009/10 
 
 

 
 

9 July 2010  10am  Brockington  
  

 
• Workplan 2010/2011 

 
• Trades Union Facilities 

Agreement  (From 23 
February meeting) 

 
• Pupil Referral Unit Strategy 

and Charges for 2010/11 and 
budget shortfall (From 23 
February meeting) 

 
• Revenue to Capital Transfers 

– proposed monitoring and 
control process (From 23 
February meeting) 

 
• Dedicated School Grant 

Outturn (From 23 February 
meeting) 

 
 

 
1 October 2010  2pm Brockington 

Officer Reports 
 

 
• Performance Outcomes 

Against Grant Spends 
 
• Workplan 2010/2011 
 

  
  
 

AGENDA ITEM 15

119



120


	Agenda
	
	FIREBROCK(1)

	7 MINUTES
	SCAN0613_000
	SCAN0614_000

	9 CONSTITUTION
	HSF RevisedHSF Revised Constitution (Format 1) Version 3 Draft ( Amended on 23 jUNE )2010

	10 REPORT OF BUDGET WORKING GROUP - 20 APRIL 2010
	APPENDIX 1- Schools Forum Sub working group
	BWG Agenda (3)
	Investing for futue - key points  20 April 2010 (2)
	Item 2 8638-DCSF-Investing for Future (3)
	Item 3 Social Deprivation (3)
	item 3 Soc Dep Table (3)
	Item 3 pupil premium by school 11 12 (3)
	Item 4 School Lunch grant 20th April 2010 (3)
	Item 4 Lunch Grant (3)

	11 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
	Table 1
	Social Deprivation Annex

	12 PROPOSED PROCEDURE FOR APPROVING TRANSFER OF REVENUE BALANCES TO CAPITAL
	13 PROPOSAL TO FUND REQUIREMENT FOR 25 HOURS SHORT STAY/PRU PROVISION
	PRU paper Appendix A and B
	PRU paper Appendix C

	15 WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  Hereford  HR1 
1SH on Friday 9 July 2010 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Mrs JS Powell (Chairman) 
Councillor Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Mrs D Coates, Mrs E Christopher, Mr J Docherty, Mrs C 

Mr JA Chapman, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Mr S Woodrow, Mr S Pugh, 
Rev. D Hyett, Mrs J Cecil, Mr P Box, Mr S Matthews, Mrs J Baker, Edwards, 
Mrs S Bailey, Mrs E Christopher, Mr J Docherty, Ms A Pritchard, Mr M Harrisson, 
Mr J Godfrey, Mr A Shaw, PD Price and WLS Bowen 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors  WLS Bowen and PD Price 
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
It was proposed and seconded that Mrs J Powell be nominated for Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mrs J Powell be elected Chairman of the Herefordshire Schools 
Forum for the ensuing year. 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
It was proposed and seconded that Mr NPJ Griffiths be nominated for Vice-Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mr NPJ Griffiths be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Herefordshire 
Schools Forum for the ensuing year. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr P Burbidge, Mrs A Jackson, Ms T Kneale, Mrs 
R Lloyd and Mr N O’Neil 
 
 

4. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Mrs D Coates substituted for Ms T Kneale 
 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of Interest 
 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 



 

7. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 May 2010 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

8. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
The Chairman informed the Forum that she would be taking an additional item regarding 
the Draft Terms of Reference for the School Funding Review Group which had been 
circulated to members. The item would be taken after item no.10 on the Agenda.  

 
In response to an issue raised by a member, the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
agreed to present a report to the next Forum meeting which would brief members on the 
work of the Herefordshire Schools Task Group. 
 

9. CONSTITUTION   
 
The Democratic Services Officer presented a report which proposed an amendment to 
the Schools Forum constitution to include an Academies representative. 
 
Circulated at the meeting, a copy of which is attached to the Minutes, was an amended 
copy of the report which amended the reasons for recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Schools Forum approves the proposed amendment to the 
Schools Forum constitution to include membership from Herefordshire 
Academies as set out in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the report in accordance with the 
Schools Forum (England) Regulations 2010.  
 

10. REPORT OF BUDGET WORKING GROUP - 20 APRIL 2010   
 
The Schools Finance Officer presented a report which requested consideration of the 
recommendations of the Budget Working Group. He informed members that the report 
detailed the discussions of the Working Group meeting held on 20 April 2010 and 
attached to the report were the papers that were considered by the Working Group. 
 
With regard to the 2011/12 and 2012/13 school budgets, the Lead headteacher informed 
the Forum that since the Working Group meeting, the government had announced that 
Harnessing Grant Technology had been cut by 50%.. 
 
The Schools Finance Manager referred to the Social Deprivation Funding and informed 
the Schools Forum that the government would be introducing a National Pupil Premium 
which would take effect April 2012 which would replace the current model and a 
consultation paper was expected over the summer. 
 
With regard to the School Lunch Grant, the Lead headteacher reminded members that 
the £112,000 was the final sum for redistribution in 2010/11 and that the options for the 
re-distribution were detailed in paragraph 14 of the report. 
 
The Schools Finance Manager informed the Schools Forum that he considered (c) to be 
the fairest option whereby all schools would receive some funding.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(a) the role of the Budget Working Group be agreed as set out in the report 

and included in the School’s Forum constitution; 
 



 

(b) the initial budget assumptions for 2011/12 be noted; 
 
(c) further work by the Budget Working Group on the local pupil premium 

and social deprivation funding be deferred until government 
announcements on the next steps for funding for these areas are 
received; and 

 
(d) the method for allocating the balance of the School Lunch Grant for 

2010/11 be Option C, as set out in paragraph 14 of the report, to be 
subject to review after 12 months. 

 
 

11. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT   
 
The Schools Finance Manager presented a report which informed members in relation to 
the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2010/11 and the outturn for 2009/10. He 
advised the Schools Forum that the Council had received notification from the 
Department for Education (DFE) that prior to Academy recoupment, the final DSG for 
2010/11 would be £90,304,000 which was £10,000 more than was expected. He drew 
members’ attention to the pupil numbers in the table at the top of page 89 and that these 
were reducing overall but that as a positive, the amount of Individual Schools Budget 
had increased by 3.5 per cent. He also drew attention to paragraph 11 in the report and, 
in particular, that the forecast in 2010/11 that the Joint Agency Management budget (for 
out of county placements for children with complex medical, social and educational 
needs) an £248,000 overspend in the cost allocated to DSG and to the revaluation of 
school business rates (after school budgets had been issued) had resulted in increased 
costs of £198,000. 
 
In response to an issue raised, the Schools Finance Manager advised that the DSG did 
not take account of in year pupil transfers. He would, however, take the issue to the 
Budget Working Group for consideration and bring back its views to the next Schools 
Forum meeting.  
 
With regard to an issue raised on early years expenditure, the Schools Finance Manager 
advised that the Budget Working Group would bring a report to the next Schools Forum 
meeting on early years expenditure. 
 
The Schools Finance Manager suggested that the £128,000 DSG underspend be 
retained to be set against overspends for 2010/11.  
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to the suggestions in an earlier report to the meeting 
that the schools budget was expected to be based partly with 0.9 per cent efficiency 
savings and 10 per cent procurement savings. 
 

RESOLVED:     That 

(a) the final DSG settlement and the increase of 3.5% in the Individual 
Schools Budget be noted; 

(b) the schools Forum retains the 2009/10 DSG underspend of £128k to 
help meet the forecast overspends in  out county placements and  
school business rates. 

(c) a report detailing Early Years expenditure be presented for 
discussion to the Budget Working Group with a report from the 
Group to the October Schools Forum meeting;  



 

(d) schools be requested to put forward suggestions to Schools Forum 
on how to achieve 0.9 per cent budget efficiency savings and 10 per 
cent procurement savings; and  

(e) Property Services and other appropriate officers be asked for their 
suggestions in relation to (d) above.  

 
 

12. DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE SCHOOL FUNDING REVIEW GROUP   
 
The Schools Finance Manager presented a report which requested the Schools Forum 
to consider terms of reference for the Schools Funding Review Group and funding for 
the Group for 2011/12 and 20112/13. He informed the Forum that the Budget Working 
Group had considered and agreed the draft terms of reference at its meeting on 20 April 
2010 and made some amendments.  
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services advised members that it was unlikely that a 
permanent appointment of Director of Children’s Services would be made in the near 
future. He would, however, be willing to join the Group until the permanent appointment 
was made. 
 
The issue was raised regarding the possibility of cluster group representation on the 
Review Group and the financial implications this would have. It was suggested that 
funding for the Review Group could be sourced from the local authority rather than 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). The Interim Director of Children’s Services advised that 
there were no other areas to achieve such funding other than from DSG. It was 
suggested to the Schools Forum that an alternative would be to consult with Clusters on 
issues raised by the Review Group. 

RESOLVED: That 

(a) the Schools Forum approves representation of the School Funding Review 
Group as set out in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Paragraph 6 of the report and 
that the Review Group incorporates a mechanism to enable a two way 
consultation process with school clusters with regard to issues being 
considered by the Group; 

(b) the Interim Director of Children’s Services to support the Review Group 
until such time as a permanent Director of Children’s Services has been 
appointed; 

(c) representatives of the review Group be nominated by Headteacher groups 
early in the autumn term; 

(d) £23,000 funding be allocated from Dedicated Schools Grant in 2011/12 and 
2012/13, to be capped at a maximum of £46,000, for the review as a priority 
allocation but subject to final ratification in February 2011 when the 
Dedicated Schools Grant is known; and 

(e) the terms of reference for the School Funding Review Group are approved. 
 
 

13. PROPOSED PROCEDURE FOR APPROVING TRANSFER OF REVENUE 
BALANCES TO CAPITAL   
 
The Head of Access and Capital Commissioning presented a report which sought 
endorsement of the proposed process for the transfer of schools’ revenue budgets to 



 

capital. He reminded members that previously schools had been able to transfer funds 
from revenue to capital and that the report was as a consequence of the Schools Forum 
concerns about the issue. He advised that the report suggested a process at paragraph 
11 to restrict such transfers.  

After discussion regarding the timeframe whereby schools would need to inform the 
authority of revenue transfers, and the suggested process at paragraph 11 it was  

RESOLVED:   That, subject to 

(a) paragraph 11 (b) v of the proposed process as detailed in the report be 
amended as follows and be relocated to become paragraph 11(b)iii. 4: 

‘With the exception of capital schemes which address issues 
identified in (i),(ii) and (iii) above, the revenue contribution to any 
other individual capital scheme shall not exceed 50% of the cost of the 
scheme.     
 

(b) the addition of paragraph 11(b) vii. as follows: 

‘A timescale of planning be created which sets out the latest dates 
when schools can apply for a transfer.’ 

the proposed process as detailed in paragraph 11 be applied to all 
categories of school seeking to transfer revenue funds to capital. 

 
 

14. PROPOSAL TO FUND REQUIREMENT FOR 25 HOURS SHORT STAY/PRU 
PROVISION   
 
The Head of Additional Needs presented a report regarding the funding of the 
requirement to provide pupils at Pupil Referral Units (PRU) with 25 hours of short 
stay/PRU provision. He emphasised that if the level of permanent exclusion remained at 
the current level, from September 2010 to the end of March 2011, £156,000 would be 
required to provide the 25 hours of education and to maintain the current number of 
places. He advised that if the additional funding was not agreed it would result in fewer 
places of shared costs across all schools to provide the 25 hours. 

Members expressed concern that Herefordshire Association of Headteachers (HASH) 
had not been consulted on the proposals.  

The Interim Director of Children’s Services advised that given the nature of the 
responses from members, further work was needed on the proposals with a further more 
detailed review by HASH. In the meantime he suggested that the additional hours be 
met from the 2009/10DSG underspend. 

RESOLVED:     That subject to consideration of the proposal to fund the 
requirement for 25 hours short stay/PRU provision being deferred for further 
review particularly on the funding source and to enable consultation with 
Herefordshire Association of Secondary Headteachers (HASH) on the proposals 
with a report back to Schools Forum accordingly. In the meantime  

(a) the number of places in the PRU be maintained  potentially at the current level; 
and 



 

(b) as an interim measure, funding for the 25 hours short stay/PRU Provision be 
funded from the DSG underspend with a £91,000 expenditure ceiling on the 
funding. 

15. CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD MANAGEMENT GROUP MEETINGS   
 

The Chairman suggested that consideration of this item be deferred to the next 
Schools Forum meeting. 

RESOLVED:    That this item be deferred for consideration to the next Forum 
meeting. 

16. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11   
 
The Forum considered the Work Programme for 2010. 

RESOLVED:   That the following items be added to the work programme: 

October 2010 Work Programme 

(i) Children’s Trust Board Management Group      Meetings – Chairman’s Brief 
to the meeting. 

(ii)      Proposal to Fund Requirement for 25 Hours   Short Stay/PRU Provision. 

(iii) Early Years Expenditure. 

(iv) Budget Efficiency Savings and Procurement Savings. 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm CHAIRMAN 


